 SOUTH CAROLINA
  DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
 ELECTRONIC FILING
 of
 SALES, USE, ACCOMMODATIONS,
  LOCAL OPTION,
AND SPECIAL LOCAL TAXES
 TAXPAYER

It is essential the ACH "6" record of the CCD (Entry Detail Record) carry the following
specific information in field 7, "Individual Identification Number":
* 040  -  Tax Type Code
* 7 digit taxpayer "Single Identification Number" (SID No).  This is not your retail
license number on ST-3.  You will find the number in the top right corner of the
address box on your return.   On ST-388 it is found to the right of the name and
address box.  Use only the first 7 digits.
This information must be left justified with the remaining 5 spaces left blank.
 Example:  0401234567bbbbb
The SID must also be included in the proper field in your “813" electronic return.  The use of the
number in your credit payment transaction and in your “813" return transaction will allow us to
match your payment with your return.
When you receive the instructions containing our bank account information, you will also be
reminded of your SID. (Please verify it against your records.)
If you have any problem identifying the number, call the Help Desk.
PLEASE CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL INSTITUTION NOW WITH
THESE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.  THEY MAY HAVE TO MAKE A
CHANGE TO YOUR ACH ORIGINATING SOFTWARE TO ALLOW YOU
TO CORRECTLY GENERATE YOUR ACH CREDIT.
      March 2004
5
ACH DEBIT
Under this option, you authorize the State of South Carolina to electronically transfer tax
payments from your depository into the State's account.  Initiation of the transaction occurs
through the entry of your bank account information to the computer software used to prepare
your tax return for transmission to the VAN.  The bank account information includes your ABA
(American Bank Association) Routing/Transit Number and your bank account number.  Please
contact your financial institution to verify your ABA Routing/Transit Number for electronic
funds transfer purposes.
The cost of the ACH Debit payment transaction is charged to the State.
When you transmit your tax return electronically to the VAN, you also transmit your
authorization for the Department to debit your bank account for the amount and on the date you
specify.
An ACH Debit payment transaction can be “warehoused” or stored for up to 45 days.
To avoid penalty and interest charges for late payment, you must transmit your tax return/
payment authorization to the VAN prior to 12 Noon (EST) on the business day preceding the due
date.
Should you select the ACH debit method of payment, additional information will be mailed to
you when you are approved to test.
FEDWIRES
Fedwires are for emergency use only, when an ACH Credit cannot be sent by
you or your financial institution.
To avoid possible penalty/interest charges for late payments, do not use fedwires without
preapproval by the Department of Revenue.
FEDWIRES ARE FOR EMERGENCIES ONLY!!!
THEY MUST BE PREAPPROVED.
March 2004
6
CHANGES
CHANGING PAYMENT METHODS
You may change the method of payment from ACH debit to ACH credit, or vice versa.  Before
doing so, please call the EFT/EDI Help Desk for instructions.
CHANGING FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
ACH Credit.  Be certain your financial institution is aware of the special requirement in the